WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 668

(By Mr Speaker, Mr Numanus of Mr. Seeligt

C 641

FILE IN THE GIFGE
EDGAR F. HEISKELL III
SEGRETARY OF STATE
TEIS DATE 3-18-74

ENROLLED

H. B. 668

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. McManus and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed March 8, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-six, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section ten-a, relating to empowering the West Virginia board of regents to enter into contracts for programs, services and facilities with other agencies, institutions and bodies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-six, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section ten-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 26. WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF REGENTS.

§18-26-10a. Authority to contract for programs, services and facilities.

- 1 The board of regents is authorized and empowered to enter
- 2 into contracts and expend funds for programs, services and
- 3 facilities provided by public and private educational institu-
- tions, associations, boards, agencies, consortia, corporations,
- 5 partnerships, individuals and local, state and federal govern-
- 6 mental bodies within and outside of West Virginia in order
- 7 that maximum higher educational opportunities of high quality
- 8 may be provided to the citizens of the state in the most econo-
- 9 mical manner: *Provided*, That in no event shall a contract
- 10 for such services and facilities be entered into unless the

- 11 board has determined that such services and facilities are
- 12 necessary and that such services and facilities would be at a
- 13 savings to the state.
- Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, nothing herein
- 15 contained shall supersede the responsibility and respective
- 16 duties of the commissioner of finance and administration, the
- 17 director of the purchasing division of such department and
- 18 the attorney general, for the execution and approval of the
- 19 contracts entered into under this article and such contracts
- 20 shall be in complete conformity with the provisions of articles
- 21 three and five, chapter five-a of this code.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Danel Darly Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within 4 day of... Governor C 641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 3/15/74

Time 2:50 p.M.